CITY OF VINELAND

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-<u>28</u>

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2001-10, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 123, ARTICLE VI OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED POLICE ATHLETIC LEAGUE TO REDUCE THE NUMBER OF BOARD MEMBERS FROM 11 TO 9.

WHEREAS, on June 14, 1994, City Council adopted Ordinance 94-37, as amended, creating the Vineland Police Athletic League (PAL) to study methods and procedures necessary to develop a constructive program with a goal toward solving the problems of the young people in the community, among other purposes; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 94-37 set forth the number of the members of the Board of Directors of the Vineland Police Athletic League, that being 11 members; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Police Athletic League have requested City Council consider a reduction in the number of the members of the Board from 11 to 9 to assure a quoroum of Board Members are available to further the purpose of the PAL; and

WHEREAS, city Council concurs with the recommendations of the Board and finds it to be in the best interest of the PAL to reduce the number of Board members from 11 to 9.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance 2001-10, Section 123-30 be amended as follows:

Section 123-30 Membership; terms; vacancies; qualifications; compensation

- **A.** The Board of Directors of the Vineland Police Athletic League shall consist of 9 members. Three members shall serve by virtue of their employment or position as follows:
 - (1) One city council member selected by its body
 - (2) Chief of Police or designee

(3) Superintendant of Recreation, employee of the RecreationDepartment or Recreation Commission member selected by the Mayor.

B. Of the remaining 6 members, three shall be appointed by the Mayor and three shall be appointed by City Council to serve a four yyear term.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the balance of Ordinance 2001-10, as amended, not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any portion of this Ordinance be deemed unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that portion so determined to be unenforceable, shall be void and the balance hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that should any Ordinance or portion thereof be inconsistent herewith, such Ordinance or portion thereof shall be void to the extent of such inconsistencies.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:

President of Council

Approved by the Mayor:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk